PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8177695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDGE NETWORKS, INC	02/22/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRAY MEDIA GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	445 DEXTER AVENUE	
City:	MONTGOMERY	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	11089363		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038938500

Email: kris@ppblaw.com

Correspondent Name: KRISHNA KALIDINDI

Address Line 1: 6808 NESBITT PLACE

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISHNA KALIDINDI	
SIGNATURE:	/Krishna Kalidindi/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=20230920-Assignment-0334-007-Filed#page1.tif source=20230920-Assignment-0334-007-Filed#page2.tif source=20230920-Assignment-0334-007-Filed#page3.tif

PATENT 508130515 REEL: 064968 FRAME: 0623

EXHIBIT D

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of February 22, 2023 by EDGE NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), for the benefit of GRAY MEDIA GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, as administrative agent (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> ("<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, pursuant to the Strict Foreclosure Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Assignor, as "Debtor", Assignee, as "Administrative Agent", and each of the persons party thereto as a "Noteholder";

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- A. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments in respect of the Patents due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- B. Assignee will request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any variations thereof, for the sole use and enjoyment of assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- C. Assignor will provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, with reasonable cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all documentation as may be reasonably required) in the recordation of this Assignment.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

NAI-1534863652v18

PATENT REEL: 064968 FRAME: 0624 The parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

EDGE NETWORKS, INC., a

Delaware corporation

Docusigned by:

Dara McLu

Name: Dana McLeod

Title: CFO

ASSIGNEE:

GRAY MEDIA GROUP, INC., a

Delaware corporation, as Administrative Agent

Pat laplatner

Name: Pat LaPlatney

Title: President and Co-CEO

SCHEDULE A

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Number	Application Date
			Maumei	Date
System And Method for Location Determination	11,089,363	8/10/2021	16/843,771	4/8/2020
Method and System for Location Determination	11,477,526	10/18/2022	17/370,774	7/8/2021
Hybrid Multicast Unicast Architecture			62831136	4/8/2019
Reception System For Next Generation Digital Television Broadcast			62860799	6/13/2019
Congestion Aware Hybrid File Transfer			16/578,159	9/20/2019
System And Method For Delivering AV Content			16/591,767	10/3/2019
System And Method For Delivering Audio Visual Content			16/664,808	10/26/2019
System And Method For Next Generation Television Broadcast			16/833,709	3/30/2020
System And Method For Delivering Audio Visual Content			17/377,373	7/15/2021
System and Method For Delivering Emergency Alerts			17/508,215	10/23/2021
System and Method for Delivering Emergency Alerts			17/508,221	10/23/2021
System and Method for Delivering Alerts			17/520,782	11/8/2021
Multiple Tuner System and Method			17/700,762	3/22/2022
Systems and Methods for Communicating Over Hybrid Delivery Paths			17/741,643	5/11/2022
Transparent Media Asset Substitution using Broadcast Delivery Systems			17/865,377	7/14/2022
Dynamic Assignment of Bandwidth Allocation				

NAI-1534863652v18

RECORDED: 09/20/2023

PATENT REEL: 064968 FRAME: 0626